Joint Registrar(J)(Budget)

May kindly see the earlier office notes in the matter of movable & immovable property statement at the time of entering i.e., of joining into U.P. Judicial service, submitted by Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj, the then Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mau presently posted as Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bulandshahar and order of Hon'ble Mr. Justice Piyush Agarwal dated 30.07.2021 and in compliance of order of His Lordship, the reply dated 11.05.2021, recieved by the officer. In this connection, it is submitted that earlier the officer submitted his movable & immovable property statements at the time of joining into judicial service & for the financial years 2016-17 & 2017-18 online dated 18.05.2020 & 21.09.2020 respectively on e-service ID no. 981 & 982 respectively which were put up before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Surya Prakash Kesarwani, the then Administrative Judge, Mau which is return back without any order due to change of the Hon'ble the Administrative Judge and again submitted before Hon'ble Piyush Agrawal, the then Administrative Judge, Mau through office note, on which His Lordship has been pleased to pass the following order:

"The officer may be asked to send his property statements as required by Court's Circular letter dated 13.5.2004."

The order was communicated to the officer and in reply of the aforesaid Hon'ble Court's order, the officer concerned has replied that "he has complied already financial block year ie 2016-18 and 2018-20 which is showing pending on Admin A4 level." In this connection, it is also submitted that the matter has been examined and found that the officer has separately submitted property statements of the financial year 2016-18, which had already been processed, when earlier the property statement of date of joining was processed, on separate E-service ID no. 982 and the same has been seen by Hon'ble Mr. Justice Piyush Agarwal, Administrative Judge, Mau on 30.07.2021. Property statement for the years 2018-20 is also available on the e-service Id no. 2109 dated 09.02.2021. It has also been processed and an objection has raised on the same due to shortcomings found in the submitted statements of 2018-20. Hence, the Hon'ble Court's order appears to be complied by the officer.

May, therefore, if approved, the property statements at the time of joining alongwith the reply/clarification of Sri Nyaydhish Pankaj, Civil Judge (Junior Division), Bulandshahar be laid before Hon'ble Mr. Justice Om Prakash-VII, Administrative Judge, Bulandshahar for His Lordship's kind perusal and orders?

Anshu Mishra, R.O.

Mohd. Arshad, A.R., Admin(A-4)

16.08.2021

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Om Prakash-VII,

Administrative Judge, Bulandshahr

Submitted for kind perusal & order

Joint Registrar (J) (Budget)